<b>Docket Number:</b>	03-AFC-02C		
<b>Project Title:</b>	Los Esteros Phase II Compliance		
TN #:	200358		
<b>Document Title:</b>	Los Esteros 2 AQ Amend Notice of Decision		
<b>Description:</b>	Notice of Decision for 2013 AQ Amendments		
Filer:	Craig Hoffman		
Organization:	California Energy Commission		
<b>Submitter Role:</b>	Commission Staff		
Submission Date:	8/27/2013 3:22:06 PM		
<b>Docketed Date:</b>	8/27/2013		

## Notice of Decision by the Energy Resources Conservation and **Development Commission of the State of California**

To X California Natural Resources Agency From: California Energy Commission 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814

1516 9th Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with California Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section

1768

Project Name: LOS ESTEROS CRITICAL ENERGY FACILITY PHASE 2 (LECEP2)

**Energy Commission Docket Number: 03-AFC-3C** 

Energy Commission Contact Person: Craig Hoffman Phone #: (916) 654-4781

**Project Location:** The facility is located in the City of San Jose, in Santa Clara County.

**Project Description:** The Los Esteros Critical Energy Facility Phase 2 (LECEP2) project is a 320-megawatt combined cycle facility, certified by the Energy Commission on January 2, 2011.

Modification Description: This petition requests changes to the Air Quality Conditions of Certification to clarify monitoring and testing requirements, but makes no change to any of the applicable emissions limits. Changes are requested to extend the timing for conducting initial source testing, make corrections to permit language.

Proposed modifications to Conditions of Certification AQ-11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 44, 45, and the addition of AQ-48 will assure compliance with LORS and to ensure that air emission remain at a less than significant level.

**Energy Commission Decision:** On August 27, 2013, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project modification pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Natural Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code.

- 1. With mitigation, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment;
- 2. Mitigation measures were made conditions of approval of the project;
- 3. The project is in compliance with all laws, ordinances, regulations and standards; and
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project.

The Energy Commission docket files containing the final Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. This and other information regarding the project are also available on the Commission's web page for the LECEP2 located at <a href="http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/losesteros2.html">http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/losesteros2.html</a>.

Roger E. Johnson Signature	<u>August 27, 2013</u> <b>Date</b>	Deputy Director, Siting, Transmission and Environmental Protection Division  Title
Dates received for filing:		
California Energy Commission Docket:		Natural Resources Agency:
		AUG 2 7 2013
		Resources Agency of California